

No. 18-824

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS ROGERS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GURBIR GREWAL, Attorney General of New Jersey, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
3213 Duke Street #625
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone (877) 730-2278
kklukowski@theacru.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT INVENTED A NOVEL FORM OF JUDICIAL REVIEW FOR THE SECOND AMENDMENT AND CALLED IT “INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.”	4
II. THREE OTHER CIRCUITS LIKEWISE ADOPTED A FAUX FORM OF HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY TO JUSTIFY DENYING CITIZENS THEIR RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS OUTSIDE THE HOME.	6
III. INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY IS A DEMANDING STANDARD, UNLIKE RATIONAL- BASIS REVIEW.	10
IV. THE THIRD CIRCUIT IS ACTUALLY APPLYING DE FACTO RATIONAL-BASIS REVIEW, NOT INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.	15
A. The court presumed the challenged law to be valid, not invalid.	16
B. Four circuits are requiring only a reasonable relationship to public interests, not a substantial relationship.	18

C. These circuits are not requiring the government to meet the evidentiary standard intermediate scrutiny mandates.	18
V. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S <i>TYLER</i> CASE ILLUSTRATES THE INTRACTABLE PROBLEM AMONG THE CIRCUITS WARRANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	11
<i>Danskine v. Miami Dade Fire Dep’t</i> , 253 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	5, 16, 18, 19
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	10
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	8, 9, 17
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	10
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2009)	17
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	6, 16, 18, 19

<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	19
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	11, 12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	1, 4
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018)	6, 7, 20
<i>NRA v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	11
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	11
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	17
<i>Schenk v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	15
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. DeCastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Mahin</i> , 668 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	9, 23
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	12, 13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	19
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	10
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 13

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1 (1965) 17

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. II 4

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1) 9

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4) 21, 22, 23

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) 9

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) 9

18 U.S.C. § 922(k) 9

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 131(d) 8

N.J. ADMIN. CODE § 13:54-2.4(d)(1) 5

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:39-5(b) 5

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:58-4 5

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:58-4(c) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kenneth A. Klukowski, *Making Second Amendment
Law with First Amendment Rules: The Five-Tier
Free Speech Framework and Public Forum
Doctrine in Second Amendment Jurisprudence*,
93 NEB. L. REV. 429 (2014) 4, 5
